Unplanned revenue expenditure on capital projects
Unplanned legal costs
Property repairs
Shortfall on the Council’s vacancy management target
General inflation
Failure to manage revenue budgets

These risks are assessed on an annual basis but, when considered in a five year timescale,
may be viewed differently, e.g.  interest rates may move down in the short term but when
viewed over a five year period the trend would suggest no significant movement.  Equally, the
probability of a significant adverse event occurring in any one year may be low but when
considered over five years the probability of this happening becomes the sum of the annual
probabilities.

Sensitivity tables  (General Fund only)

Council Tax
The table below shows the savings required for different levels of Council Tax increase over
each of the next four years this shows the for each reduction  of 1% in the rate of increase in
council tax this will increase the required savings needed over the four year period by £350,000
to £400,000  or £90,000 to £100,000 per annum.

Savings required to meet alternative levels of
Council Tax increase
£'000's

%
increase

 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Total

4.9% 1915 5452 1322 800 9489
3.9% 2000 5552 1422 920 9894
2.9% 2080 5642 1525 1030 10277
1.9% 2170 5732 1620 1130 10652
0.0% 2330 5900 1800 1310 11340

 30

Impact of % changes in costs and income considered at risk

Expenditure and income at risk   % movement

  £'000's 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%

Employee Costs 24,000.0 240.0 480.0 720.0 960.0 1,200.0

Premises and related expenditure 8,179.0 81.8 163.6 245.4 327.2 409.0

Transport and related expenditure 730.0 7.3 14.6 21.9 29.2 36.5

Supplies and services 16,365.0 163.6 327.3 490.9 654.6 818.2

Income 12,000.0 120.0 240.0 360.0 480.0 600.0

Revenue Support Grant 2951.9 29.5 59.0 88.6 118.1 147.6

National Non Domestic Rates 12789.1 127.9 255.8 383.7 511.6 639.5

 31

Risk assessed reserves general fund

Risk estimates

Employee costs

overspend % 1.0% 2.0% 5.0%
Probabilty % 50.0% 25.0% 10.0%
risk level % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Supplies and Services

overspend % 1.0% 2.5% 5.0%
Probabilty % 50.0% 20.0% 10.0%
risk level % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Premises costs

overspend % 1.0% 2.5% 5.0%
Probabilty % 50.0% 20.0% 10.0%
risk level % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Transport costs

overspend % 1.0% 2.5% 5.0%
Probabilty % 50.0% 20.0% 10.0%
risk level % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Fees and Charges

drop in income % 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%
Probabilty % 25.0% 20.0% 10.0%
risk level % 1.3% 2.0% 1.5%

Investment income

drop in income % 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%
Probabilty % 5.0% 1.0% 0.5%
risk level % 0.3% 0.1% 0.1%

 32

Calculation of General Fund  prudential reserve estimate

 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Employee costs 24,116,000 25,321,800 26,587,890 27,917,285
risk % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
risk amount 120,580 126,609 132,939 139,586

Supplies and Services 24,047,000 25,249,350 26,511,818 27,837,408
risk % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
risk amount 120,235 126,247 132,559 139,187

Premises costs 8,179,000 8,587,950 9,017,348 9,468,215
risk % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
risk amount 40,895 42,940 45,087 47,341

Transport costs 730,000 766,500 804,825 845,066
risk % 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
risk amount 3,650 3,833 4,024 4,225

Fees and Charges 12,000,000 12,600,000 13,230,000 13,891,500
risk % 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
risk amount 240,000 252,000 264,600 277,830

Investment income 1,200,000 1,260,000 1,323,000 1,389,150
risk % 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3%
risk amount 3,000 3,150 3,308 3,473

Annual risk 528,360 554,778 582,517 611,643

allow five years to cover operational
risk 2,641,800 2,773,890 2,912,585 3,058,214

Balance Sheet risks 400000 250000 250000 250000

Contingency   500000 500000 500000 500000

Reserves required for 2010/11 600000

Risks of failing to meet savings targets 400000 400000 300000 150000

11 4,541,800 3,923,890 3,962,585 3,958,214

 33

Housing Revenue Account Risk Profiles

Because of its ring fenced and rental incomes the housing revenue account is considered less
vulnerable to major fluctuations over time and the 2009/10 risk reserves estimate is applied to the next
four years

Page 2/2

Low Risk Med Risk High Risk
Employee Costs overspend 1.00% 2.50% 5.00%

probability 25.0% 15.0% 10.0%
amount at risk 16,332 24,498 32,664

Supplies and Services overspend 1.00% 2.50% 5.00%
probability 10.0% 7.5% 5.0%
amount at risk 2,168 4,064 5,419

Premises Costs overspend 1.00% 2.50% 5.00%
probability 10.0% 7.5% 5.0%
amount at risk 4,073 7,636 10,182

Transport Costs overspend 1.00% 2.50% 5.00%
probability 10.0% 7.5% 5.0%
amount at risk 200 376 501

Contracted Services overspend 5.00% 10.00% 15.00%
probability 10.0% 7.5% 5.0%
amount at risk 57,869 86,803 86,803

Fees and Charges Shortfall 5.00% 10.00% 15.00%
probability 25.0% 15.0% 10.0%
amount at risk 16,442 19,730 19,730

Investment Income Shortfall 10.00% 20.00% 30.00%
probability 20.0% 15.0% 10.0%
amount at risk 3,850 5,775 5,775

Rents & Service Charges Shortfall 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%
probability 25.0% 15.0% 5.0%
amount at risk 135,352 121,817 54,141

Subsidy & Finance Items Shortfall 1.00% 2.00% 3.00%
probability 15.0% 10.0% 5.0%
amount at risk 31,029 41,372 31,029

Operational cost risk profiles

 34

Page 1/2

Description Level of risk Amount at risk Risk

Employee Costs High 6,532,840 32,664

Supplies and Services High 2,167,595 5,419

Premises Costs High 4,072,720 10,182

Transport Costs High 200,410 501

Contracted Services Medium 11,573,784 86,803

Fees and Charges Medium 1,315,360 19,730

Investment Income Medium 192,500 5,775

Rents & Service Charges Low 54,140,814 135,352

Subsidy & Finance Items Medium 20,686,000 41,372

Total One Year Operational Risk 337,799

Allowing three years cover on operational risk 1,013,396

Balance Sheet risk

Issues arising from Annual Governance Report 0

General Risk

Unforeseen events 1,500,000

ESTIMATED REQUIRED LEVEL OF HRA RESERVES 2,513,396

Estimate of prudent level of HRA reserves 2009/10

 35

ANNEX  F  CAPITAL PROGRAMMES

Objective 4 - To support a level of capital investment required to meet the Council’s strategic
requirements.

Non-Housing Capital Programme
The Non Housing Capital Plan and Capital Programme